April 6, 2011
Gary Yep, Mayor
850 South Madera Avenue

Kerman, CA 93630

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-11-037
Dear Mr. Yep:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 
QUESTION

May you participate in governmental decisions regarding the approval of a Super Wal-Mart project when you have a one-third interest in Valley Food Center (“VFC”) a retail grocery store whose sales will likely be impacted by the project?
CONCLUSION

No.  You may not make, participate in making, or influence decisions regarding the proposed Wal-Mart project because the governmental decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your business interest in VFC.  In addition, based on the facts you have provided, we are unable to apply the public generally exception to your situation.  (See discussion below.)

FACTS


You serve as the Mayor for the City of Kerman.  The City is a general law city governed by a City Council.  The Council is composed of five members – four elected members and the Mayor.  The Mayor serves as chairman for the Council.

You own a one-third interest in VFC, a 30,000 square-foot retail grocery store located in Kerman.  You jointly own the grocery store with your brothers.  VFC has approximately $1 million in inventory and has an estimated value of $1 million in goodwill.  VFC is more than 500 feet from the proposed Walmart project.  However, your facts indicate that “it seems likely that as a result of the proposed Walmart, VFC may also incur additional advertising or price reduction expenses in any year of $5,000 or more . . ..”  In addition, your facts indicate that “the project could result in a reduction of more than $20,000 per year in gross income to VFC . . ..”
 Therefore, according to your facts, your city attorney has indicated that it is unlikely “that 25% of businesses in Kerman will have their financial interests affected in substantially the same manner as you.”

You also own a one-seventh interest (1/7) in two houses in Kerman, which are located more than 500 feet from the proposed Walmart project.

Wal-Mart has proposed an 184,446 square foot retail center in Kerman, approximately eight-tenths of a mile from VFC.  The retail center will be anchored by a 160,446 square foot Super Wal-Mart.  An Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) has been prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act and the City’s Planning Commission has recommended its approval. Pursuant to the City’s Municipal Ordinance, the City Council has final approval of the EIR.

As proposed, the Wal-Mart will retail general merchandise and groceries.  The supermarket-equivalent space inside the Wal-Mart is estimated at a gross area of 39,000 square feet.  The supermarket component of the project will result in approximately 50 percent of its gross revenues. 


The EIR identifies VFC as one of two retail grocery stores within the City of Kerman (this does not include Savemart, which has closed since the initial preparation of the EIR), and one of eight retail grocery stores within the EIR’s defined “trade area.”  The “trade area” is defined in the EIR as the geographic region that encompasses most of the proposed retail customers affected by the proposed Wal-Mart, including the City of Kerman and surrounding communities, including Mendota, San Joaquin, Tranquility, Firebaugh, Raisin City, and Biola. VFC represents approximately 1/7 of the total retail grocery store space within the trade area (the total figure includes the 36,300 square feet of space for the Savemart that has since closed).  The EIR was prepared by Wal-Mart as the Real-Party-in-Interest, and the City would be asked to adopt the document as the Lead Agency.  Therefore, Wal-Mart is attempting to define the trade area in the study, which was accepted by the City’s planning commission.

The EIR estimates that the Wal-Mart, as proposed, once in operation, will cause a

reduction in baseline sales in existing retail grocery stores within the trade area of approximately

4 percent or $3.5 million.  Although the EIR concludes that it is impossible to draw definitive

conclusions regarding the impacts on individual stores, the EIR projects that the retail grocery
stores most likely to be affected are the two retail grocery stores in Kerman, including VFC.

You have also included the city attorney’s analysis of your potential conflict-of-interest with regard to the proposed Walmart project.  The facts contained in city attorney’s analysis are incorporated in this request for advice.

ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position in any way to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a “financial interest.”  (Section 87100.) Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests.


Under the Act, a conflict of interest exists only when a public official has a financial interest in a particular governmental decision.  To determine whether a public official has a “conflict of interest” in a specific governmental decision, we employ a standard eight-step analysis outlined at subdivisions 1 through 8 of Regulation 18700(b).
Step One: Are you a “public official”?


As Mayor of the city of Kerman, you are a public official under the Act. (Section 82048.) Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests. (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)


Step Two: Will you be making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence a governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.) 

A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.) 

A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.) 

Therefore, if you participate in discussions, vote on decisions, or attempt to influence any member of your agency involving the proposed Walmart retail center application, you will be making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions.

Appearances before an official’s agency to represent an official’s “personal interests:”

Regulation 18702.3(a) provides that with regard to a governmental decision within or before the official’s own agency, or any agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official’s agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.   



However, Regulation 18702.4 provides an exception to the above rule.  It states that a public official may appear before his or her agency (or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency)
 as any other member of the general public in the course of its prescribed governmental function in order to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to his or her “personal interests.”  Such an appearance, properly made, does not constitute making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.4(a)(2) and 18702.4(b)(1).)


An official's “personal interests” include, but are not limited to, an interest in real property that is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediately family.
 (Regulation 18702.4(b)(1)(A).)  This exception would not apply to VFC, as it is owned jointly by you and your two brothers, who are not considered members of your immediate family under the Act.


However, this exception may apply to your one-seventh interest in the two residences.  If this exception applies, you must limit your comments to your personal interests and should make clear that you are not speaking in the interest of any other person or group, and that you are not acting in any official capacity.  (Burns Advice Letter, No. A-06-178, citing to McHugh Advice Letter, No. 1-98-324; Gallagher Advice Letter, No. 1-94-279; and Larsen Advice Letter, 
No. A-87-151)  

Step Three: What are the possible sources of a conflict of interest?


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.) 
The applicable economic interests include: 

· An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).) An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)
Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)
Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)
A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

Business Entity/Source of Income/Management Position:

You have a one-third interest in VFC, a retail grocery store that has approximately $1 million in inventory and a value of $1 million in goodwill.  We assume that you have an investment of $2,000 or more in this business and that you receive $500 or more of income from it.  In addition, due to your ownership interest in VFC, we assume that you have some position of management in the company.  Therefore, you have an economic interest in VFC as a business entity, a source of income, and through your management position in the company.  
Real Property:
Your facts indicate that you have a one-third ownership in the VFC business, a retail grocery store with a physical location in the city of Kerman.  You also have a one-seventh interest in two houses in Kerman.  For purposes of this analysis, we assume that your interest in these properties is worth $2,000 or more.  Therefore, you also have an economic interest in real property. 


Step Four: Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?


To determine whether a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on an economic interest is material or not, you first must determine whether the interest is directly or indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704(a).)  


Business Entities, Sources of Income, Sources of Gifts Business Entity: 


For governmental decisions that affect business entities and sources of income, the standards set forth in Regulation 18704.1 apply. (Regulation 18704(a)(1).)


A person, including business entities and sources of income, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or indirectly by an agent: 

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� Kerman City Attorney Mark A. Blum’s letter dated February 23, 2011, which you included with your request for advice. The facts from this letter are incorporated in this analysis. 


	� Regulation 18702.3(a) applies the same rule whether the official is attempting to influence his or her own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency.  





	� For purposes of the Act, “Immediate family” means the spouse and dependent children.” (Section 82029.)





